

No. 07-320

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK DAVIS,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR DEMOCRACY 21,  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, BRENNAN  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,  
AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

---

ROGER M. WITTEN  
SHANE T. STANSBURY  
JULIA M. LIPEZ  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover*

---

---

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON &  
PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
1875 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 429-2008

J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
TARA MALLOY  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.  
Suite 660  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 736-2200

DEBORAH GOLDBERG  
LAURA MACCLEERY  
CIARA TORRES-SPELLISCY  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6025

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SECTION 319 DOES NOT RESTRAIN SPEECH .....	7
A. Section 319 Expands The Opportunity For Speech And Does Not Limit A Candidate’s Expenditures .....	7
B. Section 319’s Notification Require- ments Do Not Burden Speech .....	14
II. ANY ATTACK ON PUBLIC FUNDING IN THIS CASE IS MISPLACED .....	17
III. CONGRESS’S DECISION TO ADJUST CON- TRIBUTION LIMITS FOR OPPONENTS OF CANDIDATES WHO CHOOSE TO SPEND LARGE SUMS OF PERSONAL WEALTH IS CONSISTENT WITH THE VALUES SERVED BY BCRA’S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS .....	22
A. This Court Has Consistently Upheld Congressional Judgment Regarding Contribution Limit Levels .....	22
B. Congress’s Decision To Adjust Contri- bution Limits For Opponents Of Mil- lionaire Candidates Does Not Impugn The General Validity Of Contribution Limits, And This Court Has Not Been Asked To Hold Otherwise .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	25
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	25
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , No. 06-cv-1030 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2008) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006), <i>argued on appeal sub nom. Duke v. Leake</i> , No. 07-1454 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2007).....	20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	10, 11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	23, 25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	25
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19, 21

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C.	
§ 432(e)(1) .....	16
§ 434(b).....	16
§ 441a-1 .....	7
§ 441a-1(a)(1) .....	3, 4
§ 441a-1(a)(2) .....	4, 12
§ 441a-1(a)(3) .....	4, 13
§ 441a-1(b).....	4, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-952 .....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 106.355.....	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1125(9).....	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 10A.25(10).....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-1604.....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 11.50(2)(i).....	20
11 C.F.R.	
§ 104.3.....	16
§ 400.31(e)(1) .....	15

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. 2412, 110th Cong. (2007).....	21
H.R. 776, 110th Cong. (2007).....	21
144 Cong. Rec. H3780 (daily ed. May 22, 1998) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
147 Cong. Rec. S2537 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) .....	13
147 Cong. Rec. S2538 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) .....	13
147 Cong. Rec. S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) .....	13
148 Cong. Rec. S2142 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Breyer, Stephen, <i>Our Democratic Constitution</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 245 (2002) .....	13
Center for Responsive Politics, Millionaire Candidates, <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2002">http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2002</a> ; <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2004">http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2004</a> ; <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2006">http://www.opensecrets.org/bigpicture/millionaires.asp?Cycle=2006</a> .....	10
Steen, Jennifer A., <i>Self-Financed Candidates and the “Millionaires’ Amendment,”</i> in <i>The Election After Reform: Money, Politics, and the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act</i> (Michael J. Malbin ed., 2006).....	10, 26
